
Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA
www.cherwell.gov.uk

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Date: Wednesday 22 January 2020

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA

Membership
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Hannah Banfield Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Les Sibley
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members    

2. Declarations of Interest    

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting    

The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
20 November 2019.

5. Chairman's Announcements    

To receive communications from the Chairman.

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Urgent Business    

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda.

7. Internal Audit - Progress Report 2019/20  (Pages 5 - 24)  

Report of the Executive Director of Finance (Interim)

Purpose of report

To receive CWAS’s progress report summarising their internal audit work to date.

Recommendations

The meeting is recommended:      
        
1.1 To note the contents of the 2019/20 progress report from CWAS.

8. Draft Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2020-21  
(Pages 25 - 64)  

Report of the Executive Director of Finance (Interim) 

Purpose of report

To submit the draft capital, investment and treasury management strategy reports 
for 2020-21. These reports were presented as draft to AARC on 20 November 2019 
and have subsequently been updated.

Recommendations
             
The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To recommend the draft strategies for 2020-21 to Council for adoption.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 65 - 66)  

To consider and review the Work Programme. 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public    

The following reports contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.

3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

7 – Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.



Members are reminded that whilst the following items have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 

Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows: 

“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraphs 3 and 7 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.”

11. Progress of Counter Fraud Service  (Pages 67 - 120)  

Exempt report of the Senior Investigation Officer – Corporate Fraud Team

12. Closure of Account 2018/19 Update    

Exempt Verbal Update by Executive Director Finance (Interim) and Assistant 
Director (Interim) Finance.

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting.

Information about this Meeting

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 221554 prior to the start of the 
meeting.

Declarations of Interest

Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates

Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax.

Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions. 

Access to Meetings

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off.

Queries Regarding this Agenda

Please contact Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221554 

Yvonne Rees
Chief Executive

Published on Tuesday 14 January 2020



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 20 November 2019 at 
6.30 pm

Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Nicholas Mawer
Councillor Les Sibley
Councillor Tom Wallis

Substitute
Members:

Councillor Cassi Perry (In place of Councillor Sean Woodcock)

Also 
Present:

Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management 
and Governance
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Neil Harris, Engagement Partner, Ernst & Young, External 
Audit

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Sean Woodcock

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Hedd Vaughan Evans, Assistant Director Performance and 
Transformation
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director (Interim) - Finance
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner
David Spilsbury, Systems Support and Development Officer
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer

37 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

38 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting 

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 November 2019

39 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 September 2019  
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

40 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

41 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

42 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report - September 
2019 

The Assistant Director, Performance and Transformation presented a report 
which summarised the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
position as at the end of each month.

Members were informed that changes would shortly be made to the risk 
register predominantly in reference to the separation from South 
Northamptonshire Council.

The Applications and Web Team Manager gave a short presentation on 
Cyber Security, highlighting the steps IT take within the authority.

The Chairman advised the Committee that the Assistant Director, 
Performance and Transformation would be leaving Cherwell District Council in 
December to take up a new role in Wales. Members expressed their thanks to 
the Assistant Director, Performance and Transformation for all the work 
carried out and wished him well for the future in his new post.

Resolved

(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 
noted.

(2) That, having given due consideration, the Leadership Risk Register be 
noted and no issues be identified for further consideration.

43 Accounts Closure 2018/19 

The Assistant Director Finance (Interim) and the External Auditor gave a 
verbal update on the progress of the closure of the 2018/19 accounts.

Members were informed that preparations for the 2019/20 closure of accounts 
were progressing and it was possible that they would be ready for sign off in 

Page 2



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 November 2019

June 2020. If this were the case, the July Committee meeting would be 
brought forward to the 24 June 2020. This would be confirmed in due course. 

Resolved

(1) That the verbal update be noted.

44 Corporate Fraud Quarter 1 

The Chairman advised the Committee that consideration of this item would be 
deferred to a future meeting. 

45 Treasury Management Q2 (September 2019) 

The Assistant Director Finance (Interim) submitted a report which provided  
information on treasury management performance and compliance with the 
Treasury Management Policy for 2019/20, highlighting the borrowing 
performance for the 6 month period ending 30 September 2019 and the 
investment position  during and at the end of the report period.

Resolved

(1) That the contents of the Q2 (September 2019) Treasury Management 
Report be noted.

46 Draft Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2020-21 

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) submitted a report which presented 
the draft, capital, investment and treasury management strategies for 2020-
21.  

The strategies had been drafted using templates provided by Arlingclose, the 
council’s treasury management advisor. Each of the draft strategies were 
presented in turn to the Committee.

In considering the draft strategies, Members requested that graphs indicating 
the forecast of debt and borrowing be provided in the Treasury Management 
Strategy statement.

Resolved

(1) That, subject to the inclusion of graphs in the Treasury Management 
Strategy statement showing the forecast of the debt and borrowing, the 
progress on the draft reports be noted.

47 Work Programme 

The Committee considered it’s work programme for the remainder of 2019/20 
and the indicative work programme for 2020/21.

Page 3



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 20 November 2019

Resolved

(1) That, having given due consideration the Work Programme 2019/20 
and 2020/21 be noted.

48 Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

49 Treasury Management- Q2 (September 2019) -Appendix 1 EXEMPT 

Resolved

(1) That the exempt appendix be noted.

The meeting ended at 7.58 pm

Chairman:

Date:

Page 4



Cherwell District Council

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee

22 January 2020

Internal Audit – Progress Report 2019/20

Report of the Executive Director of Finance (Interim)

This report is public

Purpose of report

To receive CWAS’s progress report summarising their internal audit work to date.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended: 

1.1 To note the contents of the 2019/20 progress report from CWAS.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 CWAS provide the Council’s Internal Audit Service for 2019/20 and undertake their 
work in line with their Audit Plan originally agreed in March 2019.

3.0 Report Details

3.1 The Internal Audit Service progress report for 2019/20 is presented at Appendix 1.  

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 The progress report summarises the progress of internal audit’s work for 2019/20.

5.0 Consultation

None

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 
as set out below. Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Option 1: No alternative options have been identified as this report is for information 
only, however, members may wish to request further information from the Chief 
Internal Auditor.

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

7.1 The cost of the Internal Audit Service is within the approved budget and there are 
no further financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report.

Comments checked by: 
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director of Finance (Interim), 0300 003 0110 
dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Legal Implications

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from any outcome of this report.

Comments checked by: 
Richard Hawtin, Team Leader – Non-contentious, 01295 221695
richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Risk Management Implications 

7.3 There are no risk management issues arising directly from this report. Risks are 
captured as part of the audit programme of work and escalated to the leadership 
risk register as and when necessary.

Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Acting Assistant Director – Performance and Transformation, 01295 
221786, louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

8.0 Decision Information

Wards Affected

All wards are affected

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

All corporate plan themes.

Lead Councillor

Councillor Tony IIott – Lead Member for Financial Management.

Page 6

mailto:dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Document Information

Appendix No Title
Appendix 1 CWAS Progress Report 2019/20.
Background Papers
None
Report Author Adele Taylor, Executive Director of Finance (Interim) 
Contact
Information

Adele.taylor@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
0300 003 0103

Page 7

mailto:Adele.taylor@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Internal Audit Progress Report

January 2020

cw audit
  internal audit services

       

P
age 9



CW Audit Services                   Page 2
Internal audit progress report

Section               Page

1. Progress against our agreed audit plan....................................3
2. Implementation of agreed actions .............................................4
3. Internal Audit Plan and Profile......................................................5

Appendix 1: Summary of recommendations
Appendix 2: Definition of our assurance levels and risk rankings

P
age 10



CW Audit Services                   Page 3
Internal audit progress report

1. Progress against our agreed audit plan
The purpose of this report is to update the Audit Committee on progress made in delivering the 2019/20 audit plan to the end of December 2019. As previously 
reported, the 2019/20 plan of 163 days relates solely to Cherwell District Council, having previously been a joint plan with South Northamptonshire Council.  
Section 3 provides details of the audit assignments included in the plan and an update on progress where assignments have commenced. 

Reports 
finalised since 

the last 
meeting

Ongoing 
 Anti-Fraud and Corruption
 Risk Management
 MoT Income
 Commercial Waste Income

Planned in quarter four
 Budget Management & Reporting
 Finance Systems/Payroll
 Revenues and Benefits
 Development Management



Final Reports
 A number of audits are either under way or have had scopes of work agreed, but no final reports have been issued 

since our last progress report to the committee. 
    

  
Work 

planned / 
underway 

Proposed 
changes to 

the plan

 There are currently no proposed changes to the agreed workplan.

P
age 11



CW Audit Services                   Page 4
Internal audit progress report

2. Implementation of agreed actions
Recommendations arising from finalised Internal Audit reports are uploaded to a web-based tracking database. The Council has access to this system allowing 
recommendation ‘owners’ to view their recommendations and perform a self-assessment of the status of these recommendations (e.g. provide status updates, 
revise implementation dates or mark them as implemented once agreed action has been taken). The table below shows the status of recommendations that were 
due to be implemented by the 31st December 2019.
  

Summary 1
Critical

2
High

3
Medium

4
Low Total

Due for implementation by 31st December 2019 - 11 49 7 67

Implemented - - 3 - 3

Outstanding - 11 46 7 64

Of these:

- Overdue based on original due date (no deferral date 
set) - 11 39 6 56

- Overdue based on revised deferral date set - - 6 1 7

- Deferred to future date (date not yet due) - - 1 - 1

A summary of the overdue/deferred recommendations is shown in Appendix One. 

Responsible recommendation owners are now being actively chased for updates and it is intended that an updated table will be prepared and tabled at the 
meeting of the Committee.

P
age 12



CW Audit Services                   Page 5
Internal audit progress report

3. Internal Audit Plan and Profile

ScheduledArea Assignment
Qtr1 Qtr2 Qtr3 Qtr4

Status Level of 
assurance

Risk Management   Fieldwork ongoing

MoT Income   Fieldwork ongoing

Commercial Waste Income   Fieldwork ongoing

Governance and Risk

Development Management 

Budget Management & Reporting  Scoping

Payroll  S
[...]
the overall performance of the 
system. However these weaknesses do not affect key controls and are unlikely to impair the achievement of the system's objectives. As a result, 
significant assurance can be given on the design and operation of the system's internal controls to prevent risks from impacting on achievement 
of the system's objectives.

Full

The audit did not highlight any weaknesses that would impact on the achievement of the system's key objectives. It has therefore been 
concluded that key controls have been adequately designed and are operating effectively to deliver the key objectives of the system. As a result, 
full assurance can be given on the operation of the system's internal controls to prevent risks from impacting on achievement of the system's 
objectives.

Risk ranking Assessment rationale

1 The system has been subject to high levels of risk that have, prevented the system from meeting its objectives and also impacted on the delivery 
of the organisation's strategic objectives.  

2 The system has been subject to high levels of risk that has, or could, prevent the system from meeting its objectives, and which may also impact 
on the delivery of some or all of the organisation's strategic objectives. 

3 The system has been subject to medium levels of risk that have, or could, impair the system from meeting its objectives.

4 The system has been subject to low levels of risk that has, or could, reduce its operational effectiveness.

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

22 January 2020

Capital, Investment and
Treasury Management Strategies 2020-21

Report of Executive Director of Finance (Interim) 

This report is public

Purpose of report

To submit the draft capital, investment and treasury management strategy reports 
for 2020-21. These reports were presented as draft to AARC on 20 November 2019 
and have subsequently been updated.

1.0 Recommendations
             

The meeting is recommended:

1.1 To recommend the draft strategies for 2020-21 to Council for adoption.

 
2.0 Introduction

2.1 The capital and investment strategies were new reports introduced for 2019/20, to 
sit alongside the treasury management strategy.  These strategies meet, 
respectively, the requirements of the 2017 Prudential Code, the 2018 MHCLG 
Investment Guidance and the 2017 CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice.  

3.0 Report Details

3.1 The draft strategies were previously submitted to AARC on 20 November 2019. 
They have since been revised following comments from members and advice from 
the Council’s treasury management advisers, Arlingclose. They have also been 
updated with figures from 31 December 2019 monitoring reports.

3.2 The Capital Strategy demonstrates how the council takes capital expenditure 
decisions in line with service objectives and properly takes account of stewardship, 
value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability.  It sets out the long-term 
context in which capital expenditure and investment decisions are made and gives 
due consideration to both risk and reward and impact on the achievement of priority 
outcomes.

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



3.3 The Investment Strategy relates only to non-treasury management investments.  
The purpose of the strategy is to demonstrate how the council:

 Makes investment decisions (governance, advice taken etc)
 Demonstrates investments are tied to corporate objectives
 Assesses and monitors risk
 Assesses and monitors return
 Ensures there is appropriate capacity, skills and culture to support its strategy

3.4 Investments which are covered by this strategy include such things as:
 Loans to third parties (e.g. subsidiaries, charities, businesses) [Service loans]
 Purchase of shares (in subsidiaries, businesses etc)
 Property

3.5 The Treasury Management Strategy sets out the Council’s risk appetite and 
associated priorities in relation to security, liquidity and yield in respect of returns 
from various financial instruments. 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations

There is a requirement for full Council to approve the three strategies prior to the 
start of each financial year.

5.0 Consultation

None

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

There are no alternative options – this is a requirement placed upon all local 
authorities. 

7.0 Implications

Financial and Resource Implications

There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
The financial implications of are incorporated into the draft budget 2020/21 and 
MTFS 2020/21 to 202/25. Presentation of this report is in line with the CIPFA Code 
of Practice and Prudential Code

Comments checked by: 
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director - Finance (Interim), 01295 227943
Dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

Page 26

mailto:Dominic.oakeshott@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Legal Implications

There are no legal implications arising directly from any outcome of this report.  

Comments checked by:   
Richard Hawtin, Team Leader – Non-contentious Business, 01295 221695
richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

Risk Management Implications 

There are no risk management implications arising directly from any outcome of this 
report.  Treasury management is itself the management of risk and therefore these 
strategies demonstrate how the council manages treasury, capital and investment 
risk.  Risks escalated as and when necessary to the leadership risk register

Comments checked by:
Louise Tustian, Acting Assistant Director Performance and Transformation, 01295 
221786, louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk

8.0 Decision Information

Wards Affected

All wards are affected

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework

Links to all areas of Corporate Plan

Lead Councillor

None

Document Information

Appendix No Title
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Capital Strategy 2020-21
Investment Strategy 2020-21
Treasury Management Str
[...]
 imminent change of rating.

Page 56



Appendix 3

Other information on the security of investments: The council understands that credit ratings are good, 
but not perfect, predictors of investment default.  Full regard will therefore be given to other available 
information on the credit quality of the organisations in which it invests, including credit default swap prices, 
financial statements, information on potential government support, reports in the quality financial press and 
analysis and advice from the council’s treasury management adviser.  No investments will be made with 
an organisation if there are substantive doubts about its credit quality, even though it may otherwise meet 
the above criteria. In addition to Arlingclose ratings and advice, the council maintains an internal 
counterparty ‘Watch List’ based on intelligence from a variety of other sources available to officers.

When deteriorating financial market conditions affect the creditworthiness of all organisations, as happened 
in 2008 and 2011, this is not generally reflected in credit ratings, but can be seen in other market measures. 
In these circumstances, the council will restrict its investments to those organisations of higher credit quality 
and reduce the maximum duration of its investments to maintain the required level of security.  The extent 
of these restrictions will be in line with prevailing financial market conditions. If these restrictions mean that 
insufficient commercial organisations of high credit quality are available to invest the council’s cash 
balances, then the surplus will be deposited with the UK Government via the Debt Management Office or 
invested in government treasury bills for example, or with other local authorities.  This will cause a reduction 
in the level of investment income earned, but will protect the principal sum invested.

Investment limits: In order that the council’s revenue reserves available to cover investment losses are 
not put at ris
[...]
tfolio 
of £15 million at an average interest rate of 0.68%.  

The budget for debt interest payable in 2020/21 is £2.220 million, based on an average debt portfolio of 
£147 million at an average interest rate of 1.51%.  

If actual levels of investments and borrowing, or actual interest rates, differ from those forecast, 
performance against budget will be correspondingly different. 

Other Options Considered

The CIPFA Code does not prescribe any particular treasury management strategy for local authorities to 
adopt. The Executive Director of Finance and Governance, having consulted the Lead Member for 
Financial Management & Governance, believes that the above strategy represents an appropriate balance 
between risk management and cost effectiveness.  Some alternative strategies, with their financial and risk 
management implications, are listed below.

Alternative Impact on income and 
expenditure

Impact on risk management

Invest in a narrower range of 
counterparties and/or for shorter 
times

Interest income will be lower Lower chance of losses from 
credit related defaults, but any 
such losses may be greater

Invest in a wider range of 
counterparties and/or for longer 
times

Interest income will be higher Increased risk of losses from 
credit related defaults, but any 
such losses may be smaller

Borrow additional sums at long-
term fixed interest rates

Debt interest costs will rise; this 
is unlikely to be offset by higher 
investment income

Higher investment balance 
leading to a higher impact in the 
event of a default; however 
long-term interest costs may be 
more certain

Page 59



Appendix 3

Borrow short-term or variable 
loans instead of long-term fixed 
rates

Debt interest costs will initially 
be lower

Increases in debt interest costs 
will be broadly offset by rising 
investment income in the 
medium term, but long-term 
costs may be less certain 

Reduce level of borrowing Saving on debt interest is likely 
to exceed lost investment 

[...]
aft Statement of Accounts 2019/20
Draft Report of Those Charged with Governance
External Audit Fees - 2020/21

24-Jun-20 Additional meeting pending accelerated Closure of Accounts 2019/20 sign off 
(see * items below)

29-Jul-20 Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report - Q1 - May 2020
* Report of Those Charged with Governance 2019/20
* External Audit - Annual Audit Opinion 2019/20
* Final Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation 2019/20

Treasury Management Annual Report
Work Programme Update

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee
Work Programme 2019/20 and 2020/21

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Internal Audit - Progress Report 2019/20
	Appendix 1

	8 Draft Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2020-21
	Appendix 1 - CDC Capital Strategy 2020-21_Jan2020
	Appendix 2 - CDC Investment Strategy 2020-21_Jan2020
	Appendix 3 - CDC Treasury Management Strategy 2020-21_Jan2020

	9 Work Programme
	11 Pr

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 22 January 2020 at 6.30 
pm

Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Hannah Banfield
Councillor Nathan Bignell
Councillor Nicholas Mawer
Councillor Tom Wallis
Councillor Sean Woodcock

Also 
Present:

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council
Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Financial Management & 
Governance
Neil Harris, Associate Partner, Ernst Young, External Auditor
Anand Persaud, CW Audit Services

Apologies 
for 
absence:

Councillor Les Sibley

Officers: Adele Taylor, Executive Director: Finance (Interim) & Section 
151 Officer
Dominic Oakeshott, Assistant Director (Interim) - Finance
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer

50 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

51 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting 

There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.

52 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 November 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 January 2020

53 Chairman's Announcements 

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

54 Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business. 

55 Internal Audit - Progress Report 2019/20 

The Executive Director – Finance (Interim) submitted a report which 
presented the CW Internal Audit Services progress report for 2019/20.

A revised appendix was circulated to the Committee. The Audit Manager, CW 
Audit Services highlighted the changes to the figures in section 2, the 
Executive Director, Finance (Interim) reassured members that there were no 
concerns regarding the numbers contained in the summary table on 
Implementation of agreed actions and that these were expected to reduce 
again by the time the next report was considered.
 
Resolved

(1) That the contents of the 2019/20 progress report from CW Internal 
Audits Services be noted.

56 Draft Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 2020-21 

The Executive Director Finance (Interim) submitted a report which presented 
the draft, capital, investment and treasury management strategies for 2020-
21.
  
These reports were presented in a draft version to the Committee at the 
meeting on 20 November 2019 and had subsequently been updated following 
comments from Members and advice from the Council’s treasury 
management advisers, Arlingclose. They had also been updated with figures 
from the 31 December 2019 monitoring reports.

Resolved

(1) That the draft Treasury Management Strategies 2020/21 be 
recommended to Council for adoption.

(Councillor Sean Woodcock requested that his abstention in the vote be 
recorded in the minutes)

57 Work Programme 

The Committee considered it’s work programme for the remainder of 2019/20 
and the indicative work programme for 2020/21. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 January 2020

The Assistant Director – Finance (Interim), highlighted the meeting entry for 
24 June 2020, explaining that this would only take place if the accounts for 
2019/20 were ready for sign off.

Resolved

(1) That, having given due consideration the Work Programme 2019/20 
and 2020/21 be noted.

58 Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraphs 3 and 7 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

59 Progress of Counter Fraud Service 

The Senior Investigation Officer - Corporate Fraud Team submitted a report 
which provided an overview of the progress of the counter fraud response 
following the delegation of authority in July 2018 to Oxford City Council.

Resolved

(1) That the exempt report be noted.

60 Closure of Account 2018/19 Update 

The Executive Director of Finance (Interim) provided an exempt verbal update 
on the Closure of Accounts 2018/19.

Resolved

(1) That the exempt verbal update be noted.

61 Executive Director Finance (Interim) 

The Chairman advised the Committee that this was the last meeting of the 
Committee that the Executive Director, Finance (Interim) would be attending 
as she was leaving Cherwell District Council at the end of February to take up 
a new role at another local authority. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 22 January 2020

The Chairman also advised the Committee that the Engagement Partner, 
Ernst & Young, External Audit was moving roles within the company and 
therefore this would be his last meeting. 

Members thanked both the Executive Director, Finance (Interim) and the 
Engagement Partner, Ernst and Young for their hard work supporting the 
Committee and wished them well in their new posts

The meeting ended at 7.33 pm

Chairman:

Date:


